

No. 20-1230

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

GREGORY TUCKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO,
NO. 16-CV-01652, HON. R. BROOKE JACKSON, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA AND
WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
Oklahoma Attorney General

ZACH WEST
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
303 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phone: (405) 521-3921
Zach.West@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Amici States

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED BELOW]

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General

Leslie Rutledge
Arkansas Attorney General

Christopher M. Carr
Georgia Attorney General

Todd Rokita
Indiana Attorney General

Daniel Cameron
Kentucky Attorney General

Jeff Landry
Louisiana Attorney General

Lynn Fitch
Mississippi Attorney General

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General

Doug Peterson
Nebraska Attorney General

Alan Wilson
South Carolina Attorney General

Ken Paxton
Texas Attorney General

Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General

Jason S. Miyares
Virginia Attorney General

Patrick Morrissey
West Virginia Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	3
I. The panel’s novel reformulation of the ministerial exception as a question of fact for the jury would lead to excessive entanglement.	3
II. The panel departed from all other courts by failing to recognize that the Religion Clauses provide structural protection against interference in religious leadership disputes.	7
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7, 13
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Davis v. Balt. Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	10
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>E.g., Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 2008 WL 5111861 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2008).....	6
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Gregorio v. Hoover</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	9

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.,
885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018).....17

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....11

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Miss. 2018)9

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)14

Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.,
2017 WL 6527336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017).....6

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)13

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 4, 5, 6

Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....8

Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....15

Puri v. Khalsa,
321 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Or. 2018).....8

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....15

Simon v. Saint Dominic Acad.,
2021 WL 6137512 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2021)9

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese Of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 7, 14, 15

Starkman v. Evans,
198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....7

Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.,
335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, *Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception*,
86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847, 1881 (2018).....16
